

Nos. 15-30279, 15-30294, 15-30375, 15-30376

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**ARMANDO PADILLA-DIAZ, JEFFREY
HECKMAN JR., BERNARDO CONTRERAS
GUZMAN, and JOSE MORALES,**

Defendants-Appellants.

**Consolidated Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Case Nos. 3:08-cr-00126-MO, 3:10-cr-00143-MO, 3:12-cr-00291-SI**

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

**Bryan E. Lessley
Assistant Federal Public Defender
851 Willamette Street, Suite 200
Eugene, Oregon 97401
(541) 465-6937
(541) 465-6937**

**Stephen R. Sady
Chief Deputy Federal Defender
Elizabeth G. Daily
Research and Writing Attorney
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1700
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 326-2123**

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
Nature of the Case.....	4
Relevant Facts And Procedural History.....	4
1. Armando Padilla-Diaz.....	4
2. Jeffrey Heckman.....	7
3. Bernardo Guzman and Jesus Morales	9
4. Sentence Reduction Motions.....	11
Standard of Review	12
Custody/Bail Status/Release Date.....	12
Summary of Argument	13
Argument.....	15
I. By Negating Warranted Departures And Variances From The Guideline Range, The Policy Statement Conflicts With The Sentencing Commission’s Statutory Direction in 28 U.S.C. §991(b) To Promote The Purposes Of Sentencing And Avoid Unwarranted Sentencing Disparity.....	15
A. Congress Has Mandated That Sentencing Policies And Practices Must Promote The Purposes Of Sentencing And Avoid Unwarranted Disparity.	15

B.	The Post-2011 Policy Statement At U.S.S.G. §1B1.10(b)(2)(A) Conflicts With The Statutory Directives In 28 U.S.C. §991(b) Because It Nullifies Guideline Decisions Necessary To Prevent Unwarranted Disparity.	16
C.	This Court In <i>Tercero</i> Did Not Decide The Statutory Arguments In This Case.....	21
II.	Applying U.S.S.G. §1B1.10(B)(2)(A) To Deny Sentence Reductions To The Class Of Defendants Who Have Previously Received Variances Or Non-Cooperation Departures Would Violate The Equal Protection Clause By Irrationally Denying Reductions To Offenders Most Deserving Of Lower Sentences While Granting Reductions To Offenders Who Were Determined To Require Longer Sentences.	24
III.	Due Process Prohibits Retroactive Application Of The Current Version Of U.S.S.G. §1B1.10(b)(2)(A) To Mr. Padilla-Diaz And Mr. Heckman, Who Pled Guilty Under The Pre-2011 Rule That Permitted Adherence To Departures And Variances.	42
A.	When Mr. Padilla-Diaz and Mr. Heckman Entered Their Guilty Pleas, The Guidelines Did Not Prevent The Court From Implementing Variances That The Court Had Originally Granted.	42
B.	Applying The Current Version Of U.S.S.G. §1B1.10(b)(2)(A) Retroactively Violates Due Process Because It Denies Mr. Padilla-Diaz And Mr. Heckman The Benefits They Expected To Receive Under Their Plea Agreements.	45
	Conclusion	55
	Statement Of Related Cases.....	56
	Certificate of Compliance With Rule 32(a).....	58
	Certificate of Service	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	48
<i>Brown v. Poole</i> , 337 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2003)	46, 47
<i>Buckley v. Terhune</i> , 441 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	25
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	25, 32, 36
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	12
<i>Cort v. Crabtree</i> , 113 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1997)	46, 53
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 376 F.2d 191 (4th Cir. 1967)	25, 28, 30, 36
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	31, 32
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	19, 20, 29, 35

<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	23
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	22
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	31, 32, 34, 42
<i>Immigrant Assistance Project v. INS</i> , 306 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	passim
<i>Jonah R. v. Carmona</i> , 446 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2006)	25, 28, 30, 36
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	12
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1999).....	46, 51, 52
<i>Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens</i> , 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997).....	46
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	26
<i>Miranda v. Anchondo</i> , 684 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 446 F.2d 232 (9th Cir. 1971)	25, 28, 30, 36

<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	46
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001).....	22
<i>Tyson v. Holder</i> , 670 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2012).....	51, 54, 55
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	passim
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	45, 47, 48, 52
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19, 20, 35
<i>United States v. Chaney</i> , 581 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 606 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 739 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2014).....	33, 39
<i>United States v. De la Fuente</i> , 8 F.3d 1333 (9th Cir. 1993).....	47
<i>United States v. Joyce</i> , 357 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Lightfoot</i> , 626 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12

United States v. Porter,
 No. 03-CR-00910-CPS, 2009 WL 455475 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2009).....38

United States v. Reid,
 566 F. Supp. 2d 888 (E.D. Wis. 2008)38

United States v. Tercero,
 734 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2013) passim

United States v. Trimble,
 487 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2007)25

United States v. Ubaldo-Figueroa,
 362 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2004) 47, 49, 52

United States v. Wilkerson,
 No. 00-CR-10426-MLW, 2010 WL 5437225 (D. Mass. Dec. 23, 2010)38

Webster v. Fall,
 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....21

Welch v. Henry,
 305 U.S. 134 (1937).....45

FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. §3231 1

18 U.S.C. §3553(a) passim

18 U.S.C. §3582(c) 12, 17, 54

18 U.S.C. §3582(c)(2)..... passim

18 U.S.C. §3742(a)2

21 U.S.C. §841(a)(1).....7

21 U.S.C. §8439

28 U.S.C. §991(b)	passim
28 U.S.C. §994(h)	16
28 U.S.C. §1291	2
28 U.S.C. §2255	6
28 U.S.C. §3582(c)(2).....	16

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual §1B1.10	passim
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual §1B1.10, cmt n.3 (1997)	43
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual Appendix C	33, 43
